Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1977 Assembly Bill 1170

Date published: May 25, 1978

CHAPTER 400, Laws of 1977

- AN ACT to amend 20.165 (2) (h) and 440.07 of the statutes, relating to making scholarship assessments for licensed occupations voluntary and making an appropriation.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.165 (2) (h) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is amended to read:

CHAPTER 400

20.165 (2) (h) Scholarship programs. All moneys collected under s. 440.07 for the educational and scholarship programs in the respective professions for which collected, except that all amounts collected under s. 440.07 prior to the effective date of this act (1977) shall be refunded under chapter (this act), laws of 1977, section $\underline{3}$.

SECTION 2. 440.07 of the statutes, as created by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is amended to read:

440.07 Scholarship fund. The board of nursing or any examining board within the department may add request that an additional amount not to exceed $5 \underline{be added}$ to the fees collected under s. 440.05 (1) to (3) as a voluntary contribution to fund educational programs including a scholarship program for students in the respective professions.

SECTION 3. Refund of mandatory assessments. All moneys collected under section 440.07 of the statutes prior to the effective date of this act shall be refunded by check from the appropriation under section 20.165(2) (h) of the statutes, as affected by this act, payable to the person from whom collected.